AFTER RECORDING, PLEASE RETURN TO:

UM

UMOMICICI

UMOMBEREN

Summit Gateway, L.L.C. PO Box 52370 **52c 3**70 Salt Lake City, Utah 84152-0370

## ENTRY NO. 00865873

ALAN SPRIGGS SUMMIT COUNTY RECORDER EE 17 90 BY SUMMIT GATEWAY LLC

CORT

J.O.(?

Umothicicil Colé

## TEMPORARY GRANT OF EASEMENT

COR

THIS GRANT OF EASEMENT ("Grant") is made and entered into this 21 day of <u>Edgracery</u>, 20<u>99</u>, by SUMMIT GATEWAY LC. (Owner of lot parcel CD 2123 in Summit County, Utah), and STEWART RANCHES LLC. (Owner of lot parcel CD 2128 in Summit County, Utah), and DONE ROCK RANCHES DLC (Owner of parcel CD 2122 in Summit County, Utah), collectively, referred to herein as "Grantor" in favor of SUMMIT GATEWAY LC. (Owner of lot parcel CD 2123 in Summit County, Utah), and STEWART RANCHES LLC. (Owner of lot parcel CD 2128 in Summit County, Utah), and STEWART RANCHES LLC. (Owner of lot parcel CD 2128 in Summit County, Utah), and LONE ROCK RANCHES LLC (Owner of parcel CD 2122 in Summit County, Utah), collectively referred to herein as "Grantee").

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantor hereby conveys, assigns, transfers and grants to Grantee a perperual, non-exclusive easement (the "Easement") on, over, across and through that certain parcel of real property owned by Grantor which is described on Exhibit "A" attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference (the "Easement Area"). Grantee, its members and the guests and invitees of Grantee's members shall be entitled to use the Easement Area for the installation, maintenance, repair, replacement and use of a private driveway access to parcels CD 2122, CD 2123, and CD 2128 and utilities within driveway easement. Grantee shall be responsible for all the costs to construct, install, maintain, repair and replace any of the improvements constructed within the Easement Area for the use and benefit by Grantee, its members and their invitees and guests.

As a condition to the granting and the existence of this Easement, Grantee shall be obligated to defend, indemnify and hold harmless Grantor from all costs, expenses and liabilities arising from the use of the Easement Area by Grantee, Grantee's members, and the guests and invitees of Grantee's members.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has executed this Grant as of the date first above written.

SUMMET GATEWAY L.C (Owner of lot parcel CD 2122 in Summit County, Utah)

UMORACIA UMORTHEICILCOPY Mall Colory fleil Color LONE ROCK RANCHES L.L.C. (Owner of parcel CD 2122 in Summit County, Utah) UMORTHEICH By: Title: anaciel COB STEWART RANCHES (Owner of parcel CD 2128 in Summit County, Man) By: Title: MANLE STATE OF UTAH :ss. COUNTY OF The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this W day of Fe in his/her capacity the Owner of lot parcel CD 2128 in 200 by Stene Penni Summit County, Utah. IT LAKE CITY IT BAID NOTARX am, Exp. 07/14/2011 Residing at; CORT STATE OF LETAH :ss. COUNTY OF San The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 27th day of February 2009 by Kex L. Campbell in his/her capacity the Owner of parcel CD 2122 in Summit County; Utah; RECORDERS NOTE **NOTARY PUBLIC** DUE TO THE COLOR OF THEIN  $\Im$ Residing at: <del>of the notary</del> seal Affixed STATE OF UTAH TO THIS DOCUMENT, THE SEAL MAY BE UNSATISFACTORY COUNTY OF FOR COPYING. The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 36 day of 20 12 by (Derester Klauder in his/her capacity the Owner of parcel CD 2123 in Summit County, Utah. TAYLOF NOTARY PUBLIC Residing at:\_ LT LAKE CITY, UT My Comm. Exp. 07/14/ 00865873 Page 2 of 3 Summit County 357839.1 A-2

